
 

Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL - GUILDHALL  on TUESDAY 
20 FEBRUARY 2018, on the rising of the Extraordinary Meeting of Council which commences at 6.00 
pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend. The following business is proposed to be 
transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1    Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 19 December 2017 and of 
the Extraordinary Meetings held on 12 October and 19 December 2017. 
 

3 - 18 

2    Official Communications 
 

 

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3    Planning Committee - 12 February 2018 - To follow  

4    Licensing Committee - 6 February 2018 19 - 20 

5    People Scrutiny Committee - 4 January 2018 21 - 26 

6    Place Scrutiny Committee - 11 January 2018 27 - 44 

7    Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 25 January 2018 45 - 52 

8    Strata Joint Executive Committee - 5 January 2018 53 - 56 

9    Executive - 9 January 2018 57 - 60 

10    Executive - 13 February 2018 - To follow 
 
 
 

 

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe 
 
 
 
Date: Monday 12 February 2018 Karime Hassan 

Chief Executive & 
Growth Director 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 



THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Thursday 12 October 2017 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Robson) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Hannan) 
Councillors Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, Gottschalk, 
Harvey, D Henson, Mrs Henson, Holland (part of meeting), Keen, Lamb, Lyons, Mitchell, 
Morris, Morse, Musgrave, Newby, Owen, Packham, Pearson, Prowse, Sheldon, Sills, 
Spackman, Sutton, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and Wood 
 
23   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashwood, Baldwin, 
Hannaford, Leadbetter and Thompson. 
 

24   MINUTES SILENCE  - CLIVE TARR 
 

The Council observed a minutes silence in memory of Clive Tarr a former Councillor 
who had recently passed away. 
 

25   LEISURE COMPLEX AND BUS STATION PROGRAMME BOARD - 28 
SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board - 
28 September 2017 were taken as read. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport presented 
the minutes of the Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board - 28 
September 2017. 
 
The Leader proposed the recommendations from the Leisure Complex and Bus 
Station Programme Board 28 September 2017 in respect of the way forward for the 
Leisure Complex and Bus Station, with the amendment to recommendation (3) that 
the bus station will close by the end of February 2018, at the latest, as agreed with 
the bus company. This was seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Health and 
Wellbeing, Communities and Sport.  
 
The Leader stated:- 
 

 that the point of tonight’s meeting was to discuss the Council’s ongoing 
commitment to redeveloping the bus station and to outline how the Council 
would progress plans for the future of the site. 

 

 The recent decision by Crown Estates to pull their retail scheme presented 
the Council with some challenges and tonight was an update on how the 
Council would deal with these challenges. The Council’s commitment to 
building a new leisure centre and new bus station was as strong as ever. 
Some people were saying this was a time to stop and reconsider everything, 
but anyone who had seen the state of the bus station or used the Pyramids 
recently would know that these facilities were not good enough for Exeter, 
and were in desperate need of replacing. 


[...]
tion for the remaining site. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 27(1), a named vote on the recommendations 
(4), (5) and (6) was called for and the voting was as follows: 
 
Voting for: 
  
Councillors Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, 
Gottschalk, the Deputy Lord Mayor, Harvey, Henson D, Mrs Henson, Keen, Lamb, 
Lyons, Mitchell, Morris, Morse, Musgrave, Newby, Owen, Packham, Pearson, 
Prowse, Sheldon, Sills, Spackman, Sutton, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and Wood. 
  
(32 Members) 
   
Abstain: 
  
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor 
  
(1 Member) 
  
Absent: 
  
Councillors Ashwood, Baldwin, Hannaford, Holland, Leadbetter and Thompson. 
 
(6 Members) 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.23 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 19 December 2017 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Robson) 
 
Councillors Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, Hannaford, 
Harvey, D Henson, Mrs Henson, Holland, Leadbetter, Lyons, Mitchell, Morse, Musgrave, 
Newby, Owen, Packham, Pearson, Prowse, Sheldon, Sills, Sutton, Thompson, Vizard M, 
Vizard N and Warwick 
 
66   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Ordinary and Extraordinary meetings held on 17 October 2017 
were moved by the Leader and seconded by Councillor Sutton, taken as read and 
signed as correct. 
 

67   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashwood, Baldwin, 
Gottschalk, Keen, the Deputy Lord Mayor, Lamb, Morris, Wardle and Wood. 
 

68   OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

The Lord Mayor welcomed Councillor Matthew Vizard, the newly elected Councillor 
for the Newtown and St. Leonards ward, to his first Full Council meeting and wished 
him well for his term of office. 
 
On behalf of the Council, the Lord Mayor thanked all those involved in preparing the 
successful bid to Sport England, where Exeter and the East Devon new town of 
Cranbrook, were one of only 12 places (out of an original 113 applications) to be 
awarded Local Delivery Partner status and the only location in the south west.  
 
She also reported that Wellbeing Exeter, part of the Integrated Care Exeter 
programme, had been announced as a winner of one of the 23 Health Service 
Journal Awards for 2017. This was one of the most sought-after accolades in British 
Healthcare.  
 
The Lord Mayor thanked all those involved.  
 
The Lord Mayor also announced that, following research by the University of Exeter 
and RAMM, some bones discovered in Paul Street in 1983 could be the remains of 
the first ever turkey dinner in England - in the early 16th Century not long after the 
introduction of the bird into the country. The artefacts would be displayed at RAMM. 
 
  

69   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30 OCTOBER 2017 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 30 October 2017 were presented by the 
Deputy Chair, Councillor Lyons, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 30 October 2017 
be received. 
 
 

Page 7



70   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4 DECEMBER 2017 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 4 December 2017 were presented by the 
Deputy Chair, Councillor Lyons and taken as read. 
 
It was noted that, in respect of Minute 95, Councillor Denham requested that her 
declaration of a non-pecuniary interest refer to Min. No. 98 not 97. This would be 
corrected at the next meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 4 December 2017 
be received. 
 

71   LICENSING COMMITTEE - 31 OCTOBER 2017 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 31 October 2017 were presented by the 
Deputy Chair, Councillor Sheldon and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 31 October 2017 
be received. 
 

72   PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

The minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee of 2 November 2017 were presented 
by the Deputy Chair, Councillor Foale, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee held on 2 
November 2017 be received. 
 

73   PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

The minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee of 9 November 2017 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Sills, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee held on 9 November 
2017 be received. 
 

74   CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 23 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

The minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee of 23 November 2017 
were presented by the Chair, Councillor Sheldon, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee held on 
23 November 2017 be received. 
 

75   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 6 DECEMBER 2017 
 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee of 6 December 2017 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Vizard, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 33 (Internal Audit Plan), the Chair stated that the 
recommendation was for Council to approve a supplementary budget of £7,800 to 
provide any additional staffing resources required to cover staff sickness in order to 
deliver the approved audit plan. 
 
RESOLVED that Council approve a supplementary budget of £7,800 to provide any 
additional staffing resources required to cover staff sickness in order to deliver the 
approved audit plan. 

Page 8



 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Audit and Governance held on 6 December 2017 
be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

76   STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 30 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee of 30 November 2017 were 
presented by Councillor Lyons and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 30 
November 2017 be received. 
 

77   EXECUTIVE - 14 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 14 November 2017 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 14 November 2017 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

78   EXECUTIVE - 12 DECEMBER 2017 
 

Councillors Hannaford and Prowse declared interests as members of the Devon 
and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 
The minutes of the Executive of 12 December 2017 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 109 (Members’ Allowances 2018/21), Councillor Denham 
stated the importance of responding to recent, negative media coverage on the 
issue. The matter of Members’ Allowances was one which often engendered 
emotive but uninformed comments which failed to accurately reflect the reality of 
public service. In general, Councillors were hard working, committed to their 
communities and with growing workloads. Many made significant career and family 
sacrifices to commit to public service and such competing demands often 
discouraged people from becoming Councillors. Difficulties in becoming a 
Councillor, especially in times of austerity, impacted on the makeup of Councils and 
had led to an under representation from certain groups such as younger people, 
single parents and minority groups. 
 
The majority of Members supported these views, commenting on an over 
concentration of older and/or retired Members in some Councils and referring to 
some Members who lost out financially because of their Council commitments. 
Many Members expressed the view that an independent body rather than Council’s 
should set the level of allowances. The general low level of Councillor remuneration 
was considered a barrier to civic participation and it was also noted that the 
proposed allowance for Exeter was low compared to other Councils. 
 
Some Members stated that they could not support the recommendations of the 
Panel, one Member stating that, whilst sympathetic to the views expressed he was 
unable to support the suggested increase because of the low level of pay increases 
propo
[...]
y), the Leader reiterated the Council’s 
indebtedness to the emergency services and to the appreciation of their work in 
protecting and supporting the Citizens of Exeter. It was not however considered 
appropriate for the Freedom of the City to be granted to these bodies as their areas 
of responsibilities were not limited to the City but covered Devon and neighbouring 
Counties. The criteria for Freedom of the City status would, however, be reviewed. 
  
The Leader moved that it was not appropriate for the Council to offer the Freedom 
of the City to the Devon and Cornwall Constabulary, the Devon and Somerset Fire 
and Rescue Service, and the South West Ambulance Service Trust, this was 
seconded by Councillor Sutton. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED that to offer the Freedom of the City to the Devon and Cornwall 
Constabulary, the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service, and the South 
West Ambulance Service Trust was not the appropriate way forward. 
 
In respect of Min. No 120 (Cowick Barton Tennis Court Refurbishment) and in 
response to a Member, the Portfolio Holder for Place advised that a strategic 
approach was being adopted to upgrade play facilities across the City. The Portfolio 
Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport also commented that 
avenues of funding from national bodies to help fund improvements to sports and 

Page 11



recreational facilities were investigated. Members welcomed the improvements to 
this well used community facility. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 12 December 2017 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

79   COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 

The Leader, seconded by Councillor Sutton, moved the following changes to 
appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies. 
 
RESOLVED that the following appointments be agreed:- 
 
Licensing  
 
Councillor M. Vizard 
 
Councillor Owen to be appointed Chair 
  
Planning Committee 
 
Councillor M. Vizard 
 
Planning Member Wor
[...]
er 27(1), a named vote on the recommendation 
was called for, and the voting recorded as follows: 
 
Voting for:  
 
Councillors Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, 
Hannaford, Harvey, D. Henson, Mrs Henson, Holland, Leadbetter, Lyons,  Morse, 
Musgrave, Newby, Owen, Packham, Pearson, the Lord Mayor, Sheldon, Sills, 
Sutton, Thompson, Vizard M, Vizard N and Warwick. 
 
 (28 Members) 

Page 13



 
Absent: 
 
Councillors Ashwood, Baldwin, Gottschalk, the Deputy Lord Mayor, Keen, Lamb, 
Morris, Wardle and Wood. 
 
(9 Members)  
 
Councillors Mitchell and Prowse declared prejudicial interests. 
 
(2 Members)  
 

82   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 8 

 
In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following questions were put by 
Councillor Prowse to the Leader. 
 
Exeter Boot Sale 
 
The Exeter boot sale is an event that is part of the fabric of this City. Recent visits 
confirm that it is suffering poor patronage.  
 
What does the Leader suggest to rejuvenate this weekly event? 
 
 
Is the Leader able to confirm that there are sufficient charities that still wish to 
perform marshalling duties given the drop in income that they now benefit. 
 
If the Leader is unable to propose any impetus is it not time to given the event to a 
franchise on an experimental basis? 
 
RESOLVED that the questions be referred to Place Scrutiny Committee. 
 

83   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

84   PYRAMIDS POOL AND LEISURE FACILITY 
 

The Leader stated that an urgent decision was required in order to take immediate 
action to allocate funds to undertake vital remedial works to the Pyramids Pool and 
Leisure Centre to ensure that it would be suitable for use up to the proposed closure 
in 2020/21.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport reported 
that, without urgent investment in the mechanical and electrical systems, and some 
improvements in building fabrics and finishes, the facility could become unfit for 
purpose in relation to operational safety and environmental health. A breakdown in 
any component, or a further deterioration in the fabric resulting from poor 
performance of the mechanical systems, could render the building unsafe. This 
would result in unplanned closure of the facility prior to the planned timeframe of 
2020/21.  

Page 14



 
The Portfolio Holder undertook to arrange site visits for Members to both the 
Pyramids and Riverside Leisure Centres. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
  
(1) a funding provision of up to £950,000 for essential works to the Pyramids 

Leisure Centre to ensure that the general standards of operational safety, 
environmental health and customer privacy and comfort are achieved for the 
remainder of the lifetime of the facility; and 

 
(2) a detailed report on the exact nature of the essential works to be carried out 

and options for discretional elements of building and fabric finishes be 
presented to Executive for approval. 

 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 8.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 19 December 2017 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Robson) 
 
Councillors Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, Hannaford, 
Harvey, D Henson, Mrs Henson, Holland, Leadbetter, Lyons, Mitchell, Morse, Musgrave, 
Newby, Owen, Packham, Pearson, Prowse, Sheldon, Sills, Sutton, Thompson, Vizard M, 
Vizard N and Warwick 
 
28   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashwood
[...]
s an appendix. 
 
The Principal Accountant (MH) informed that an allowance of £274,920 had been set 
aside for inflation within Place Services and referred Members to the inflationary 
increases in the report and budgets. 
 

Page 29



 

 
 

The report states that the likely revenue resources from 2017 to 2022 were the same 
as the medium term financial plan but there was an expected four year settlement 
reduction when business rates were reset. It explains that all authorities in Devon 
had applied to take part in the Business Rates pilot scheme for 100% retention of 
Business Rates, which could generate between £300,000 to £500,000 in 2018/19 for 
the Council. The General Fund Capital Programme had been established for three 
years and Members were referred to the key budget changes for 2018/19.  
 
The Principal Accountant (MH) referred Members to Support Services, and 
commenting on the changes to accounting guidance, which had ended the 
requirement to spread support service costs as overheads and to report financial 
performance. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Principal Accountants (PM and MH) and the 
Enviromental Health and Licensing Manager responded:- 
 

 There were adequate reserves in the budget which was balanced;  

 The replacement of Mallison Bridge (Exeter Quay) work was confirmed to be 
located by the incinerator; 

 The Leisure Centre changes were agreed on an annual basis; 

 Support Services fees for licensing will be charged where appropriate, eg Taxis,  
 
Place Scrutiny Committee supported the draft Revenue Estimates for 2018/19 
including the proposed Capital Programme, Fees and Charges for further 
consideration by Executive on 13 February 2018 and the Special Meeting of the 
Council on 20 February 2018. 
 

7 Parking Tariffs 
 
The Service Manager Community Safety & Enforcement presented a report which 
set out increasing both car park tariffs and the number of pay and display parking 
sites from April 2018. This would f
[...]
ponse from the Leader, Councillor Edwards is appended to 
the minutes. 
 

4 Annual Pay Policy Statement 
 
The City Solicitor and Head of HR presented the report on the annual Pay Policy 
Statement 2018/19, which outlined the annual pay policy for approval by Full Council 
each financial year in line with legislation. Local Authorities are required by Section 
38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 to set out a written statement each financial year 
relating to:- 

 

 the remuneration of chief officers; 

 the remuneration of its lowest paid employees; and  

 the relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and the 
remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers 
 

The City Solicitor and Head of HR referred Members to the appendix, attached to her 
report which set out the levels of remuneration for various posts from April 2018.   
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

She referred to the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) 
Regulations 2017, which now required local authorities who employ over 250 or more 
employees to produce an annual Gender Pay Gap report which compared the 
difference in pay between females and males.  
 
The Act required that an Authority must report on the following:- 
  

 Mean gender pay; 

 Median gender pay gap;  

 Mean bonuses gender pay gap; 

 Proportion of males receiving a bonus payment; 

 Proportion of females receiving a bonus payment; and   

 Proportion of males and females in each quartile pay band  
  
The findings included the average rate of pay for females being higher than males 
across the Council, the difference was less than 1%, and there were more males in 
the lower quartile of earnings. In response to a Member’s question, the City Solicitor 
and Head of HR informed him that the City Council had previously made a decision 
to pay the Exeter Living wage which increased the wage of the lowest paid 
employee, and a decision on further changes to the pay band was likely to form part 
of the pay negotiations.  A national offer by employers for a further two year pay deal 
had just been rejected by the Unions. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and requested Executive 
and Council to note, and approve:- 

 
(1) the circulated Policy, Report and Appendices for adoption and publication in 

accordance with the legislation; and  
(2) Delegated authority being given to the City Solicitor and Head of HR to make 

necessary amendments to the pay policy statement following any changes in 
legislation or subsequent increases in pay.  

 
 

5 Revenue Budget Proposals 2018/19 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report on the Revenue Budget Proposals 
2018/19, which outlined the strategic framework, the prepared estimates and 
highlighted the issues that would affect the actual setting of the overall level of 
council tax. The report also summarised the overall budget position arising from the 
information presented to Members in December and the current cycle of Scrutiny 
Committee meetings. Members were advised that an updated Medium Term 
Financial Plan was also set out in an appendix to the report, and their attention was 
drawn to the level of savings required; £1.250 million in 2019/20 and £1.500 million in 
2020/21. The savings anticipated in 2020/21 would be as a result of a reset of the 
business rates, which should coincide with the fair funding review and move to 75% 
business rates retention.   
 
The Chief Finance Officer also commented on the Local Government Provisional 
Finance Settlement 2018/19, advising Members that the City Council had accepted 
the Government’s offer of a four year agreed settlement in November 2015, following 
the submission of the required efficiency plan. He also referred to the assumption of 
an increase in Council Tax of £5 as part of Exeter’s budget strategy for next year 
which, along with an estimated collection fund surplus of £139,900, would mean the 
City Council’
[...]
sed by 2% from 1 April 2018; and 
 

Page 58



(3) service charges remain at their existing levels, with the exception of charges 
specified below from 1 April 2018:- 

 
(a) 7% increase in respect of water at Magdalen Gardens in line with rises in 

water and sewerage charges; 
 
(b) 5% increase in electricity service charges to reflect utility contract costs; 
 
(c) 2.5% increase in respect of the Older Persons’ property service charge 

in line with rises in employee costs; and  
 

(d) 5% reduction in respect of door entry systems in line with system 
maintenance costs. 

 
5   2018/19 COUNCIL TAX BASE AND NNDR1 

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report on setting the 2018/19 Council Tax 
base in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012. The report also sought to delegate to the Chief Finance Officer 
(Section 151 Officer) the Council’s estimate of Business Rate Income (NNDR1) for 
the next financial year. 
 
Members were advised that the proposed Council Tax Base for 2018/19 was 
36,547, an increase of 350 over 2017/18.  
 
RESOLVED that: - 
 
(1) in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) 

Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Exeter City Council as its tax 
base for the year 2018/19 shall be 36,547; and 

 
(2) responsibility to approve the Council’s NNDR1 return by 31 January 2018 be 

delegated to the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer). 
 

6   REPORT ON THE LAINGS PROPERTIES TO APPROVE ADDITIONAL BUDGET 
OR CONSIDER ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
The Service Lead Housing Customers presented the report setting out the options 
for the 17 non-traditional Laings properties. Members were advised that currently 
nine of the properties were vacant. It was highlighted that further consultation would 
be undertaken with residents, both those within the occupied Laings properties as 
well as those who occupied attached private properties. 
 
The Portfolio Holder f
[...]


 
Cllr  

Branston  
(L) 

 
Cllr  

Packham 
(L) 

 
Cllr  

Gottschalk 
(L) 

 
Cllr  

Wardle 
(L) 

 
Cllr  

N. Vizard 
(L) 

 
Cllr  

M. Vizard  
(L) 

 
 
   Portfolio Holders  
L: Labour: 29 Edwards: Leader 
C: Conservative: 8 Sutton: Deputy Leader and Economy and Culture 
LD: Liberal Democrat: 1 Gottschalk: City Development 
G: Green: 1 Bialyk: Health and Wellbeing, Communities & Sport 
   Denham: City Transformation, Energy & Transport 
   Brimble: Place 
   Packham: Housing Revenue Account 
   Pearson: Support Services 
   Morse: People 
 

Page 61

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 19/12/2017 Extraordinary Meeting of the Council

	4 Licensing Committee - 6 February 2018
	5 People Scrutiny Committee - 4 January 2018
	6 Place Scrutiny Committee - 11 January 2018
	Minutes
	3 Questions from the Public under Standing Order 19
	Ms Wetenhall Question and reply

	4 Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20
	Cllr Prowse PH Question and Reply


	7 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 25 January 2018
	Minutes
	3 Questions from the Public under Standing Order 19

	8 Strata Joint Executive Committee - 5 January 2018
	9 Executive - 9 January 2018
	 A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 20 February 2018 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Robson) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Hannan) 
Councillors Ashwood, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, Hannaford, 
Harvey, D Henson, Mrs Henson, Holland, Keen, Lamb, Leadbetter, Lyons, Morris, Morse, 
Musgrave, Owen, Packham, Pearson, Prowse, Sheldon, Sills, Sutton, Thompson, Vizard M, 
Vizard N, Wardle, Warwick and Wood 
 
 
1   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Baldwin, Denham, 
Gottschalk, Mitchell and Newby.  
 

2   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 19 December 2017 and the 
Extraordinary Meetings held on 12 October and 19 December 2017 were moved by 
the Leader and seconded by Councillor Sutton, taken as read and signed as 
correct. 
 

3   OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

The Lord Mayor announced that following a Panel selection from over 500 
nominations, 9 of the 100 most influential women in Exeter were either Members or 
officers of the City Council.  That was an amazing statistic, and showed not only the 
influence the City Council had on the workings of the city, but also the respect in 
which those who work for it as either a Councillor or an officer were held.  As a 
finalist she also passed on her congratulations for achieving this recognition.  
 
The Lord Mayor also congratulated the Royal Albert Memorial Museum, which had 
recently been successful in picking up Bronze awards from the South West Tourism 
Awards, in both the Access & Inclusivity, and Large Attraction categories.  This was 
excellent recognition of the hard work all the staff and volunteers at RAMM put in to 
make it such a high quality visitor experience. In addition, the Shop at RAMM had 
also recently been nominated for the retailer of the year in the Exeter Living Awards.  
This was alongside the Exeter Corn Exchange who had been nominated in the Arts 
Category of those awards.  Finally, the City Council’s own Lost Weekend Festival 
had been nominated in the Event category. All of these awards, or nominations 
show how committed the City Council was in providing many different things to do 
and see in the city.   
 
The Lord Mayor was delighted that the Planning Inspectorate had upheld the 
Planning Committee’s decision to refuse a planning application on part of the 
Ludwell Valley Park area.  She thanked all those involved in achieving this excellent 
result in preserving this important part of green space within the city.    
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

4   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 12 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

It was noted that the minutes of the Planning Committee of 12 February 2018 were 
not yet available for circulation, and would be presented at the next Council on 24 
April 2018. 
 

5   LICENSING COMMITTEE - 6 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 6 February 2018 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Owen, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 6 February 2018 
be received. 
 

6   PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 4 JANUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee of 4 January 2018 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Wardle, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee held on 4 January 
2018 be received. 
 

7   PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11 JANUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee of 11 January 2018 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Sills, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 4 (Member Question to the Portfolio Holder – Exeter Car Boot 
Market) and in response to a Member, the Portfolio Holder Economy and Culture 
stated that the Market would reopen in the second or third week of March.   
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee held on 11 January 
2018 be received. 
 

8   CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 25 JANUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee of 25 January 2018 
were presented by the Chair, Councillor Sheldon, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee held on 
25 January 2018 be received. 
 

9   STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - 5 JANUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee of 5 January 2018 were 
presented by Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee held on 5 
January 2018 be received. 
 

10   EXECUTIVE - 9 JANUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 9 January 2018 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 



 

 

RESOLVED that with the exception of Minute no.5 (2018/19 Council Tax Base and 
NNDR1), which had been considered at the Extraordinary Council Meeting on 20 
February 2018 preceding this meeting, the minutes of Executive held on 9 January 
2018 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

11   EXECUTIVE - 13 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 13 February 2018 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 13 (Parking Tariffs) and in response to a Member, the Leader 
sought the advice of the City Solicitor and Head of HR, who confirmed that the 
progression of the required Parking Places Order to redesignate a number of pay 
and display parking sites was delegated to the Service Manager Community Safety 
& Enforcement.  Any objections to that Order would be brought back to Members for 
consideration.   
 
In respect of Minute 21 (Additional Budget for First Year Business Planning and 
Company Formation Activities) and in response to a Member’s comment on the 
administration’s approach in respect of future housing, the Leader stated that the 
Council’s policy was to build more housing and the City Council had started to work 
in partnership to create a development model on an individual basis. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 13 February 2018 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

12   PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 

Members had been advised in a communication from the Leader of a number of 
changes to the size of the Cabinet, a split of responsibilities to the Portfolio Holders 
and also at Council that Members would be asked to appoint a new Chair of 
Planning Committee. It was noted that the Executive would be reduced to nine 
members – and include the Leader and seven other portfolio holders, together with 
the Leader of the Opposition.  The responsibilities of the Portfolio Holder of City 
Development (up to now held by Councillor Gottschalk) would be taken on by the 
Leader.  These changes would remain in place until the Annual Council on 15 May 
2018. 
 
The Leader, seconded by Councillor Morse, moved the following change to the 
membership of Planning Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the following be agreed:- 
 
Planning Committee  
 
Councillor Sutton to be appointed Chair, in place of Councillor Gottschalk, for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

(The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and closed at 7.20 pm) 
 

Chair 
 


